Case: 18-3170 Document: 003113057158 Page: 1 Date Filed: 10/10/2018

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 18-3170

# Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc., et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

# Gurbir Grewal, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:18-cv-10507-PGS-LHG (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.)

Brief for Defendants-Appellees, Gurbir Grewal and Patrick J. Callahan, in Opposition to Appellants' Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal

Joseph C. Fanaroff
Jeremy Feigenbaum
Stuart M. Feinblatt
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Evan A. Showell Bryan Edward Lucas Deputy Attorneys General On the Brief GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants,
Gurbir S. Grewal and Patrick J.
Callahan
973-648-3573
Bryan.Lucas@law.njoag.gov

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4
ARGUMENT6
I. Appellants Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits
A. New Jersey's LCM Law Does Not Violate the Second Amendment
B. New Jersey's LCM Law Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause
C. New Jersey's LCM Law Does Not Violate the Takings Clause16
II. Appellants Are Facing No Irreparable Harm19
CONCLUSION20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page</u>
Akins v. United States, 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (Fed. Cl. 2008)17
AmeriSource Corp. v. United States, 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)16
Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of Dept. of Health & Human Servs., No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013)7
Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)
Duncan v. Becerra, 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)
Fesjian v. Jefferson, 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979)
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)9
Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)
Heller v. Dist. of Colum., 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)
Hightower v. City of Boston, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)
Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) passim
Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)7
Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887)17
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)
Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)14

NutraSweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enter., Inc., 176 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
Pineiro v. Gemme, 937 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2013)1	5
Reilly v. City Of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	.7
Roberts v. Bondi, 2018 WL 3997979 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2018)	7
Rupp v. Becerra, No. 8:17-cv-00746, 2018 WL 2138452 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2018)	8
S.F. Veteran Police Officers, 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	1
Shew v. Malloy, 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)1	5
Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist., 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	4
Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)1	4
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)1	0
Wiese v. Becerra, 263 F. Supp. 3d 986 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	7
Wiese v. Becerra, No. 2:17-903, 2018 WL 746398 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)1	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1(y)	.4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-17	.5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-19	.4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-20	.5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(l)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-1y	4
Other Authorities	
Bart Jansen, Weapons gunman used in Orlando shooting are high-capacity, common, USA TODAY (June 15, 2016)	1
Mary Ellen Clark & Noreen O'Donnell, Newtown School Gunman Fired 154 Rounds in Less than 5 Minutes, REUTERS (Mar. 28, 2013)	1
Patricia Mazzei, Parkland Gunman Carried Out Rampage Without Entering a Single Classroom, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 24, 2018)	
Sam Quinones & Nicole Santa Cruz, Crowd Members Took Gunman Down, L TIMES (Jan. 9, 2011)	
Semi-Annual Firearms Qualification & Requalification Standards for N.J. Lav Enforcement (June 2003)	

Case: 18-3170 Document: 003113057158 Page: 6 Date Filed: 10/10/2018
